present discounted value of the reduced expenditures on health care costs—all result in smaller
effects. Total benefits with these assumptions range from $485 billion to $788 billion, or about 5 to 8
times costs. All results remain positive—benefits exceed costs. As shown later, even a combination
of multiple very restrictive assumptions cannot drive the benefits to be lower than costs.

On the other hand, the less restrictive assumption that a 1% increase in health reduces health
care expenditures by 1.5%, rather than .9%, increases the benefits to taxpayers from savings in
health care expenditures substantially, leading taxpayers to eventually recoup about 130% of their
initial investment. If returns to the transfer decline less steeply then we assume as family resources
increase, then social benefits increase to $882 billion. Discounting future benefits by 1% rather
than 3% or using maximum rather than mean impact estimates, by way of contrast, increases the
value of future benefits to recipients, taxpayers and society as whole substantially—to between
$1,560 and $1,900 billion.

Table B1: Sensitivity Analysis Results (in $Billions)

Panel A: One at a Time Variations
 Beneficiary Taxpayers Societya

Lower-bound VSL & QALY (More restrictive) $232 -$16 $216
Minimum positive benefits (More restrictive) $466 -$33 $432
Discount rate of 5% (More restrictive) $537 -$53 $485
Steeper benefit decline—37.5–75K (More restrictive) $726 -$30 $695
Smaller health expenditure elasticity—.19% (More restrictive) $805 -$71 $735

Baseline with greater deadweight loss—50% (More restrictive) $810 -$22 $788
Baseline $810 -$16 $794
Larger health expenditure elasticity—150% (Less restrictive) $815 $30 $844

Less steep benefit decline—62.5–125K  (Less restrictive) $886 -$4 $882
Maximum Benefits  (Less restrictive) $1504 $56 $1560
Discount rate of 1%  (Less restrictive) $1706 $194 $1900

Panel B: Four Extreme and Near-Extreme Combinations
Most Restrictive $136 -$115 $21
Most restrictive except value of health and 1% interest rate $753 -$80 $673
Least restrictive, except benefit decline—50–100K $3065 $680 $3744
Least restrictive $3381 $767 $4147

Notes:
a. In many rows, the number for society does not exactly equal to the sum of the number for beneficiary and taxpayers due to rounding

Panel B presents four combinations of extreme and near-extreme assumptions. The first row presents
the results using the most restrictive assumptions: a mere 10% of the CBO values for life and health,
5% discount rate, minimum impacts, steepest benefit decline with family income, 50% deadweight
loss, and an 0.19 elasticity of health expenditures with respect to health. Even in this circumstance,

http://povertycenter.columbia.edu
https://cupop.columbia.edu/